To strengthen the management of financed emissions across the entire banking organisation, this topic has been included in our ESG

training schedule. ESG basic training had been rolled out across all countries by year-end 2023 and has since been a mandatory

training module for all employees. Additional sector-specific educational measures are described under ‘Measures’ below.

Targets

Erste Group pursues the strategic target of getting all financed greenhouse gas emissions of the portfolio onto a path that will lead to

net zero. In financing, the strategy prioritises supporting customers in their transformation process by working closely with them

and offering bespoke financing solutions. Sustainable finance is an important component of these financing solutions. In particularly

critical sectors (e.g. coal) exclusion criteria will be used to increase pressure on the path to transformation.

The following medium and long-term targets have been set to define the path towards a net zero portfolio and make progress clearly

measurable:

14

   Baseline Targets

Sector Metric
Methodo-

logy
Scenario/-

pathway
Emissions

scope Year Value 2030
%

reduction 2050
%

reduction

excl savings bank
segment
Mortgages kgCO2e/m² SBTiSDA IEAB2DS 1 and 2 2022 533  305 -43% 08 -98%
Commercial real
estate kgCO2e/m² SBTiSDA IEAB2DS 1 and 2 2022 509  257 -50% 10 -98%
Electricity production kgCO2e/MWh PACTA IEANZE2050 1 and 2 2022 4214  2156 -49% 249 -94%
Heat & steam
production

thousand
tCO2e SBTiAC IEA NZE2050 1 and 2 2022 13820  8010 -42% 1380 -90%

Oil and gas extraction
thousand

tCO2e PACTA IEA NZE2050 1 2 and 3 2023 10204  9237 -9% 3686 -64%
Automotive
production gCO2e/km PACTA IEA NZE2050 1 2 and 3 2023 1700  1040 -39% 310 -82%
Iron and steel
production1

tCO2e/tonne
steel PACTA IEA NZE2050 1 and 2 2023 15  11 -24% - -

Cement production2
tCO2e/tonne

cement SBTiSDA IEA NZE2050 1 and 2 2023 06  05 -19% 00 -94%
incl savings bank
segment3
Mortgages kgCO2e/m² SBTiSDA IEA B2DS 1 and 2 2022 487  271 -44% 07 -99%
Commercial real
estate kgCO2e/m² SBTiSDA IEA B2DS 1 and 2 2022 459  222 -52% 08 -98%
Electricity production kgCO2e/MWh PACTA IEA NZE2050 1 and 2 2022 3571  1827 -49% 216 -94%

1 No long-term targets for 2050 were set for the iron & steel producers sector, as the technological uncertainties - such as the development of alternative fuels like hydrogen to a competitive, industrial scale - are still too great.

Work is ongoing to improve the basis for long-term targets in order to be able to define specific targets up to 2050 in subsequent years.
2 The base year values are based on available input data, such as sustainability reports, some of which only show CO2 values. If, instead of the CO2e intensity, only the CO2 intensity per tonne of cement was available, this